

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL BLACK
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH H. RENNER
JUDITH A. SELBY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10111

JOHN B. LEWIS
DUSTIN M. DOW
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1900 E. 9th St., Ste. 3200
Cleveland, OH 44114

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Sq., Ste. 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Named Plaintiffs Have No Substantive Right to Pursue Class Claims	4
A. Rules Promulgated Pursuant to the Rules Enabling Act Cannot Confer on a Named Plaintiff the Substantive Right to Pursue Class Claims.....	4
B. Rule 23 Provides No Substantive Right To Pursue Class Claims.....	7
C. The Contrary Conclusion of the Dissent in <i>Genesis Healthcare</i> Has Led Lower Courts Astray.....	12
D. Recognition of a Right To Pursue Class Claims Would Undermine Congress’s Careful Delineation of Individual Remedies	15
II. The “Relation-Back” Doctrine Is Inapplicable When the Named Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Mooted by an Offer of Complete Relief.....	17
III. Recognizing a Right To Pursue Class Claims Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns Under Article III...	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Wynn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	23
<i>Boucher v. Rioux</i> , No. 14-CV-141-LM, 2014 WL 4417914 (D.N.H. Sept. 8, 2014).....	13
<i>Collado v. J. & G. Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-80467- CIV, 2014 WL 6896146 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2014)	14
<i>Delgado v. Castellino Corp.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (D. Colo. 2014).....	14
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	12, 18–20
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U. S. 395 (1977).....	10
<i>Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	16

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	21
<i>Genesis Healthcare v. Symczyk,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee,</i> 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	11
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,</i> 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21–22
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	23
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc., No. CIV. 12-2066 DSD/SER,</i> 2013 WL 3771397 (D. Minn. July 18, 2013).....	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	5–7
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co., Inc.,</i> 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	4
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	17–19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna,</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	5
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,</i> 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Associates LLC,</i> 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,</i> 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	11, 18

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	22
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8
<i>Yaakov v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Mass. 2013)	13
<u>Statutory Provisions and Rules</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216	9–10
47 U.S.C. § 227	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Portal-to-Portal Act, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84, 87–88 (1947)	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Benjamin Kaplan, Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (i), 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)	8
137 Cong. Rec. 30821 (1991).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 80-326 (1947)	10
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 877 (1987).....	17

Martin H. Redish, <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal. F. 71 (2003).....	15–16
5-23 Moore’s Federal Practice–Civil § 23.02	11
